# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM458991

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

## **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type	
Ventco, Inc.		01/15/2018	Corporation: OHIO	

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Otis Products, Inc.
Doing Business As:	Otis Technology
Street Address:	6987 Laura Street
City:	Lyons Falls
State/Country:	NEW YORK
Postal Code:	13368
Entity Type:	Corporation: NEW YORK

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 7**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	1408136	SUPER FORMULA MC#7 SHOOTER'S CHOICE
Registration Number:	2627511	QUICK SCRUB III
Registration Number:	2665430	SHOOTER'S CHOICE
Registration Number:	3057678	LUBRICANT ELITE
Registration Number:	3119602	FP-10
Registration Number:	3120772	FP-10 LUBRICANT ELITE
Registration Number:	5334471	SHOOTER'S CHOICE

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: 3154258553

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 3154252786

Email: ip@barclaydamon.com, ecominolli@barclaydamon.com

Elizabeth A. Cominolli **Correspondent Name:** Address Line 1: 125 East Jefferson Street Address Line 4: Syracuse, NEW YORK 13202

3888-3090197 ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Elizabeth A. Cominolli, Esq.

> **TRADEMARK** REEL: 006256 FRAME: 0363

SIGNATURE:	/EAC/			
<b>DATE SIGNED:</b> 01/23/2018				
Total Attachments: 3				
source=Shooters Choice - Trademark Assignment#page1.tif				
source=Shooters Choice - Trademark Assignment#page2.tif				
source=Shooters Choice - Trademark Assignment#page3.tif				

TRADEMARK REEL: 006256 FRAME: 0364

#### EXHIBIT C-2

# **Assignment of Trademarks**

WHEREAS, VENTCO, INC., a corporation organized under the laws of Ohio, with a business address of 15050 Berkshire Industrial Parkway, Middlefield, Ohio 44062 (hereinafter "Assignor") is the owner and is using the trademarks identified in attached Schedule A (hereinafter referred to as "the Marks");

WHEREAS, OTIS PRODUCTS, INC., a corporation organized under the laws of New York, with a business address of 6987 Laura Street, Lyons Falls, New York 13368 (hereinafter "Assignee") is desirous of acquiring any and all rights that Assignor may have in and to the Marks and the registration thereof, together with the goodwill of the business in connection with which the Marks are used and which is symbolized by the Marks, along with the right to recover for damages and profits for past infringements thereof;

WHEREAS, the Marks are being transferred pursuant to that certain Asset Purchase Agreement dated January 15, 2018.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged by Assignor, Assignor does hereby assign unto Assignee all right, title and interest in and to the Marks and the registration thereof in the United States of America, together with the goodwill of the business in connection with which the said marks are used and which is symbolized by the said marks, along with the right to recover for damages and profits for past infringements thereof.

Assignor agrees to execute and deliver at the request of Assignee, all papers, instruments and assignments, and to perform any other reasonable acts that Assignee may require in order to vest all of Assignor's right, title, and interest in and to the Marks in the Assignee and/or to provide evidence to support any of the foregoing in the event such evidence is deemed necessary by Assignee, to the extent such evidence is in the possession or control of Assignor.

VENTCO, INC.	OTIS PRODUCTS, INC.
Signature: Auch Verticaling Name: FRONK VEXTITIESING	Signature:
Title: V. P.	Title:
Date: //15/18	Date:

# Assignment of Trademarks

WHEREAS, VENTCO, INC., a corporation organized under the laws of Ohio, with a business address of 15050 Berkshire Industrial Parkway, Middlefield, Ohio 44062 (hereinafter "Assignor") is the owner and is using the trademarks identified in attached Schedule A (hereinafter referred to as "the Marks");

WHEREAS, OTIS PRODUCTS, INC., a corporation organized under the laws of New York, with a business address of 6987 Laura Street, Lyons Falls, New York 13368 (hereinafter "Assignee") is desirous of acquiring any and all rights that Assignor may have in and to the Marks and the registration thereof, together with the goodwill of the business in connection with which the Marks are used and which is symbolized by the Marks, along with the right to recover for damages and profits for past infringements thereof;

WHEREAS, the Marks are being transferred pursuant to that certain Asset Purchase Agreement dated January 15, 2018.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged by Assignor, Assignor does hereby assign unto Assignee all right, title and interest in and to the Marks and the registration thereof in the United States of America, together with the goodwill of the business in connection with which the said marks are used and which is symbolized by the said marks, along with the right to recover for damages and profits for past infringements thereof.

Assignor agrees to execute and deliver at the request of Assignee, all papers, instruments and assignments, and to perform any other reasonable acts that Assignee may require in order to vest all of Assignor's right, title, and interest in and to the Marks in the Assignee and/or to provide evidence to support any of the foregoing in the event such evidence is deemed necessary by Assignee, to the extent such evidence is in the possession or control of Assignor.

VENTCO, INC.	OTIS PRODUCTS, INC.
Signature:	Signature:
Name:	Name: Leonal Puzzuoli
Title:	Title: Chief Exective Officer
Date:	Date: 1/15/18

# **SCHEDULE A**

			Filing				Next Due		
Mark	Country	Status	Date	Serial No.	Reg. No.	Reg. Date	Date	Class	Goods/Services
SHOOTER'S CHOICE	USA	Registered	12/23/1985	73575014	1408136	9/9/1988	9/9/2026	3	BORE CLEARER AND CONDITIONER FOR FIREARMS
QUICK SCRUB III	USA	Registered	1/5/2001	76190095	2627511	10/1/2002	10/1/2022	3	ALL PURPOSE CLEANER FOR USE IN CLEANING AND CONDITIONING FIREARMS, FISHING TACKLE AND SPORTING EQUIPMENT
SHOOTER'S CHOICE	USA	Registered	1/5/2001	76189882	2665430	12/24/2002	12/24/2022	3,4	3: Cleaners and degreasing preparations for firearms, fishing tackle and sporting equipment 4: Lubricants for firearms, fishing tackle and sporting equipment
LUBRICANT ELITE	USA	Registered	2/17/2005	78569710	3057678	2/7/2006	2/7/2026	4	LUBRICANTS FOR FIREARMS, FISHING TACKLE AND SPORTING EQUIPMENT
FP-10	USA	Registered	2/17/2005	78569626	3119602	7/25/2006	7/25/2026	4	LUBRICANTS FOR FIREARMS, FISHING TACKLE AND SPORTING EQUIPMENT
FP-10 LUBRICANT ELITE	USA	Registered	8/31/2005	78704338	3120772	7/25/2006	7/25/2026	4	LUBRICANTS FOR FIREARMS, FISHING TACKLE AND SPORTING EQUIPMENT
SHOOTER'S PCHOICE	USA	Registered	4/11/2017	87407159	5334471	11/14/2017	11/14/2022	3,4	3: Bore cleaner and conditioner for firearms; cleaners and degreasing preparations for firearms, fishing tackle and sporting equipment; all-purpose cleaner for use in cleaning and conditioning firearms, fishing tackle and sporting equipment 4: Lubricants for firearms, fishing tackle and sporting equipment equipment

14465625.1

**RECORDED: 01/23/2018** 

TRADEMARK REEL: 006256 FRAME: 0367